RESOLUTION NO. 2015-040
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SITE PLAN (SP-110-14) SUBMITTED BY ROBERT REID WEDDING, ARCHITECTS AND PLANNERS, AIA, INC., REPRESENTING THE PROPERTY OWNER, 158 DANIA, LLC, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 158 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY IN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A”; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Code of Ordinances, Chapter 28 “Land Development Code (“LDC”)  Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article  635 “Site Plans,” Section 635-20(A), provides that site plan approval is required as a condition to the issuance of a building permit; and

WHEREAS, Robert Reid Wedding, Architects and Planners, AIA, Inc., representing the property owner 158 Dania, LLC (the “Applicant”), is requesting site plan approval for the proposed construction of a new 111-room hotel to be located at 158 North Federal Highway, in the City of Dania Beach, Florida, as legally described in Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested to increase both the building height and the density through the use of incentives per LDC, Code Section 305.50 (G); and 

WHEREAS, the project is within the Regional Activity Center (RAC) and as such, hotels were allocated for this development; and 

WHREAS, the Applicant is also requesting an alternate loading standard per Code Section 270.40 for the proposed development, due to the limited services offered by the hotel which will not offer room service, kitchen facilities and will not provide meeting/conference rooms and deliveries will be minimized by use of a small cargo van; and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 28, Part 3 “Special Zoning Districts,” Subpart 1 “Community Redevelopment Area (CRA) Form-Based Zoning District,” Article 301 “Legal and Administrative Provisions,” Section 301-50 “Variations In Design; Procedures For Review Of Design Variations,” provides that the City Commission is authorized to approve design variations within certain districts if they are consistent with the intent of that section in lieu of the variance process provided for in Article 625, “Variances”, of the LDC; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested design variations for the following items related to the associated subject Site Plan (SP-110-14), as permitted by Section 301-50 of the LDC:

1. A variation from Section 275.190 (D) to provide  all 24 trees (100%) from category 2 and 3 instead of 40% of category 1 trees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 301-50 (c) (1) of the LDC, the above referenced variations shall be considered as part of the proposed Site Plan (SP-110-14); and  

WHEREAS, the City’s Development Review Committee (“DRC”), which is composed of City staff, reviewed the Site Plan for compliance with all applicable regulations and the following comments and conditions are outstanding:

PLANNING COMMENTS:

1. Submit payment for the RAC Traffic Impact Mitigation based on the provided analysis by a certified engineer and based on Resolution No. 2014-049 which establishes a rate of $21.26 per p.m. peak hour trip. 

2. Provide additional palm trees, ornamental trees or both on the pool deck.

3. Replace EIFIS material with Fypon which is a solid material, as agreed by the Applicant.

4. On-street disabled spaces will be relocated inside the garage, as agreed by the Applicant.

5. The Applicant must obtain approvals from Broward County Aviation Department (“BCAD”) and Florida Aviation Administration “(FAA”) in order to develop the Plan.

6. Impact fees will be required for the project at the time of building permits.
7. The Applicant must obtain approvals from Broward County Aviation Department (“BCAD”) and Florida Aviation Administration “(FAA”) prior to issuance of building permits.

8. The Applicant shall submit payment to the City of Dania Beach’s Tree Fund Program for $3,300.00 ($300.00 per tree) for the required tree mitigation for the site prior to issuance of building permits. 

FIRE COMMENTS:

1. Provide a fire hydrant flow test (See requirements below).  A fire hydrant flow test was provided but the water supply was determined to be too low for the project demand.  As discussed in the 2/27/15 meeting, the existing hydrant will be removed from the 6” main and put into service on the existing 8” main (provide an updated plan reflecting this change).  Prior to any construction, this new 8” tap must be completed, a flow test repeated and the flow must meet the demand for the structure.  If the water supply is still insufficient, provisions must be made to meet the demand, and be proven before any construction can begin.    

2. Provide fire flow demand (see requirements below).  The fire flow demand must be determined by your Civil Engineer in accordance with NFPA 1, Chapter 18.  Please provide calculations, signed and sealed by the engineer, with the calculations demonstrated.  

3. Provide a completed Application for Approval of the Fire Protection Water Supply Design (Attached).  This application must be completed by the Civil Engineer of Record.  Please include a statement of verification letter with the application.  

4. Provide “No Parking” signage in accordance with the following requirements:

a) “No Parking” signage, painted curbs, Fire Lane striping or both are required for Fire Lanes, Fire Department access road and in front of Fire Department connections.

b) Fire Lanes, Fire Department Access Roads and the areas in front of the fire department connections, shall be designated by yellow painting, striping, or markings on the curbs and roadways.

c) All pavement markings shall be of thermoplastic paint.

d) Demonstrate that these areas are to be marked with freestanding signs with the wording, “No parking” Fire Lane, by order of the Fire Department” or similar wording. 

e) Such signs shall be 12 inches by 18 inches with a white background and red letters.

f) These signs shall be a maximum of seven feet in height from the roadway to the bottom of the sign.

g) These signs shall be within sight of the traffic flow and be a maximum of 60 feet apart [1:18.2.3.5].This must still be provided (Provide an updated plan showing this change).

5. Needed Fire Flow requirement for buildings 

Identify the Needed Fire Flow Requirements for all buildings and structures.  Fire flow calculations shall be prepared by a professional engineer currently licensed in the state of Florida for each newly constructed building. The Needed Fire Flow Requirement must be in accordance with N.F.P.A. 1 (2009 Ed.), Chapter 18, Section 18.4 for manual suppression efforts.  

6. Approved Water Supply – Hydrant Flow Test

7. Provide a Hydrant Flow Test to determine the available water supply to this project.  The Hydrant Flow Test must be in accordance with the Broward County Amendments (Effective January 12, 2012) to the Florida Fire Prevention Code (2010 Ed.), Section F-112.  This test must be performed by a qualified company of the builder’s choice.  In addition, the static pressure at the water main shall be determined by a recorded method (i.e. water wheel) for a minimum twenty-four (24) hour period.  The actual flow test must be witnessed by and recorded data sent to the Broward Sheriff’s Office Fire Marshal’s Bureau, Dania Beach District in any area where water is being supplied by the City of Dania Beach Public Services.  

8. The fire flow requirement for buildings providing or requiring Automatic Fire Protection Systems (AFPS), or Automatic Standpipe Systems (“ASS”) or both must be in accordance with the Broward County Amendments (Effective January 12, 2012) to the Florida Fire Prevention Code (2010 Ed.), Section F-112, NFPA 13 (2007 Ed.) and NFPA 14 (2007 Ed.)

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:

1. The pipe condition of the existing 8” water main on NE 2nd Street will be verified by Public Services for any reliability issue that may impact flow and pressure to this proposed facility. The developer may be required to upgrade or replace the existing water main, at its own expense, between Federal Highway/NE 2nd Street to intersection of NE 1st Avenue / NE 2nd Street (about 220 linear feet). 

2. A preliminary estimate of traffic PM peak hour trips (estimated at 67) was provided; however, the traffic impact study is still pending; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing in accordance with Article 610 of the LDC; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the approval of the proposed Site Plan (SP- 110-14) will protect the public health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the City, and furthers the purpose, goals, objectives and policies of the Comprehensive Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA: 

Section 1.
The foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and they are made a specific part of this Resolution.
Section 2.
Pursuant to Chapter 28 “Land Development Regulations,” Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article 635 “Site Plans,” the following Site Plan (SP-110-14), attached as Exhibit “B,” which is made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference, is approved.

Section 3.
The approvals granted by this Resolution are subject to the Applicant’s compliance with the above-referenced conditions.

Section 4.
That issuance of a development permit by a municipality does not in any way create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the municipality for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law.
Section 5.
Pursuant to Section 635.100 “Expiration of Site Plans” of the Land Development Code, the Site Plan (SP-110-14), approval shall automatically expire and become null and void unless the Applicant files a complete building permit application with construction drawings for the improvements shown on the Site Plan, within eighteen (18) months from the date of this Resolution.

Section 6.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 7.
That this Resolution shall be in force and take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on _____________________, 2015.

ATTEST:

LOUISE STILSON, CMC




MARCO A. SALVINO, SR.

CITY CLERK






MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

THOMAS J. ANSBRO

CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 1, Lot 2, less the West 24 feet thereof for roadway purposes; Lot 3, less the West 24 feet thereof for roadway purposes; and Lot 4, Block 11, Town of Modelo (now Dania), according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book “B”, page 49, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.

Subject to easements, restrictions and reservations of record, if any, and taxes for the calendar 2011, and subsequent years. 
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